

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON
JOSEPH ARNOLD; CLIFF ASMUSSEN; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INC.; and GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

TINA KOTEK, Governor of the State of Oregon, in her official capacity;
ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney General of the State of Oregon, in her official
capacity; and CASEY CODDING, Superintendent of the Oregon State Police,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Harney County Circuit Court
No. 22CV41008

A183242

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Harney County
Honorable Robert S. Raschio

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
MARCH FOR OUR LIVES, OREGON ALLIANCE FOR GUN SAFETY,
ALLIANCE FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY, AND GUN OWNERS FOR
RESPONSIBLE OWNERSHIP IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-
RESPONDENTS' REQUEST FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

June 2024

TIMOTHY C. HESTER
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
thester@cov.com

PRIYA S. LEEDS
Covington & Burling LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000
pleeds@cov.com

JESSICA G. OGDEN, # 205735
MATTHEW T. NELSON
Covington & Burling LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
jogden@cov.com
mnelson@cov.com

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHIRA LAUREN FELDMAN
Brady Center to Prevent
Gun Violence
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100
dletter@bradyunited.org
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, # 753239
BENJAMIN GUTMAN, # 160599
ROBERT A. KOCH, # 072004
Office of Attorney General
1162 Court Street, NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-6002
robert.a.koch@doj.oregon.gov
benjamin.gutman@doj.oregon.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TYLER D. SMITH, # 075287
TONY L. AIELLO, JR., # 203404
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, OR 97013
(503) 496-7177
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
tony@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

ESTHER SANCHEZ-GOMEZ
Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
esanchezgomez@giffords.org

CIARA WREN MALONE
March for Our Lives
90 Church Street # 3417
New York, NY 10008
(913) 991-4440
ciara.malone@marchforourlives.com

ZACHARY J. PEKELIS
W. SCOTT FERRON
Pacifica Law Group LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite. 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 602-1218
zach.pekelis@pacificalawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. MEASURE 114 IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>CHRISTIAN</i> BECAUSE IT IMPOSES NO BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE.....	2
A. <i>Christian</i> Establishes that Article I, Section 27 Protects the Right to Bear Arms Only for Purposes of Self-Defense.....	2
B. Measure 114 Does Not Burden the Right to Self-Defense.....	4
C. Measure 114 Was Upheld Against a Challenge in Federal Court Because, Among Other Reasons, the Law Does Not Burden Self-Defense.....	7
D. Many Other Courts Have Found That LCM Restrictions Do Not Burden Self-Defense.....	9
II. MEASURE 114 SATISFIES <i>CHRISTIAN</i> BECAUSE LCMs WERE NOT COMMONLY USED FOR SELF-DEFENSE AT THE TIME THE OREGON CONSTITUTION WAS DRAFTED.....	16
III. MEASURE 114 SATISFIES <i>CHRISTIAN</i> BY PROMOTING PUBLIC SAFETY.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn 165 (1871).....	15
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. (ANJRPC) v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F3d 106 (3d Cir 2018).....	4
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F4th 1175 (7th Cir 2023).....	9
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 6221425 (ED Wash Sept 25, 2023).....	11
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 2023 WL 8851005 (D Mass Dec 21, 2023).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wash 2d 856, 366 P3d 906 (2015).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wash 2d 583, 919 P2d 1218 (1996).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F4th 1087 (9th Cir 2021) (en banc).....	4, 10
<i>English v. State</i> 35 Tex 473 (1871).....	15
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F Supp 3d 1 (DDC 2023).....	4, 9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F3d 114 (4th Cir 2017).....	4
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F Supp 3d 768 (D Md 2014).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F Supp 3d 63 (D Conn 2023).....	10

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 US 1, 142 S Ct 2111, 213 L Ed 2d 387 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala 65 (1849)	15
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F Supp 3d 368 (DRI 2022)	4, 9
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 644 F Supp 3d 782 (D Or 2022)	7, 23
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Kotek</i> , 682 F Supp 3d 874 (D Or 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P3d 314 (Colo 2020).....	4, 10
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255, 630 P 2d 824 (1981)	3
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark 18 (1842).....	15
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La Ann 489 (1850).....	15
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P 3d 429 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395, 692 P 2d 610 (1984)	3
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash 2d 54, 720 P2d 808 (1986)	13
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P 3d 1104 (2005)	3, 13
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wash 2d 145, 312 P3d 960 (2013)	13

<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La Ann 399 (1858).....	15
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 614 P2d 94 (1980)	3, 16
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 214 Vt. 309, 256 A3d 519 (2021).....	4
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf 229 (Ind 1833).....	15
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala 612 (1840)	15
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wash 2d 664, 683 P2d 571 (1984)	14
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 21 Okla 770, 97 P 260 (Okla 1908).....	15
<i>Washington v. Gator’s Custom Guns, Inc.</i> , No 102940-3, slip op (Wash Apr 25, 2024)	11, 12
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F3d 26 (1st Cir 2019).....	4, 10
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wash 2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Ind Const §§ 32 and 33,1851	16
Or Const Art I, § 27	<i>passim</i>
Wash Const Art I § 24.....	11, 12
US Const	7

Statutes

Wash Rev Code §§ 9.41.010(25)10

Wash Rev Code §§ 9.41.370(1).....10

Other Authorities

1st DC Cavalry Martial Henry Rifle, College Hill Arsenal,
<https://perma.cc/LFP3-AVDY>18

Armed Citizen Stories, NRA-ILA, <https://perma.cc/H9BC-95HF>5

Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen – A Five Year Analysis*, Guns
Save Lives (Mar 12, 2012), <https://perma.cc/QTL7-U8EM>5

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When the 2nd
Amendment Was Written*, Wash Post (June 13, 2016)
<https://perma.cc/H6X5-C2NL>20

Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*,
Military Factory (Mar 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4ZJA-5V4M>.....20

Firearms History and the Technology of Gun Violence, UC Davis
Library, <https://perma.cc/YHZ6-8QPG>20

Juan Duchesne et al., *State Gun Law Grades and Impact on Mass
Shooting Event Incidence: An 8-Year Analysis*, 234 J Am Coll
Surg 645-651 (2022)21

John Gramlich, *What the Data Says About Gun Deaths in the US*,
Pew Research Center (Apr 26, 2023), <https://perma.cc/CP2R-L397>21

Katelyn Newberg, *Sisolak: We Will Never, Never Forget Those Killed
in Oct. 1 Shooting*, Las Vegas Review-Journal (Oct 1, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/RF7G-GLEU>23

Las Vegas Attack: What Took Police So Long?, BBC News (Oct 10,
2017), <https://perma.cc/PV8X-ANQG>23

Lever-Action Repeating Rifle, Military Factory (Mar 12, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/4ZJA-5V4M>.....20

Lieutenant RW Henderson, <i>The Evolution of Smokeless Powder</i> , 30 Proceedings of the United States Naval Institute 110 (Apr 1904)	19
<i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , Everytown Policy & Research, (last updated Mar 2023), https://perma.cc/YWU6-T4AD	22
Measure 114	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prototype Musket</i> , The Armourer’s Bench, https://perma.cc/PB83-TSM4	17
Ryan Hodges, <i>The 1866 Rifle</i> , Taylor’s & Company (Aug 26, 2020), https://perma.cc/7STW-8WMS	18
<i>The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention, 1889</i> , UW Law Digital Commons (1999), https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1003&context=selbks	13
<i>Why Number of US Mass Shootings Has Risen Sharply</i> , BBC News (Mar 28, 2023), https://perma.cc/U55P-QV9V	22
<i>Why Britain Didn’t Adopt the Winchester 1866</i> , The Armourer’s Bench, https://perma.cc/PRY3-YHSN	18
<i>Woman Wrestled Fresh Ammo Clip from Tucson Shooter as He Tried to Reload</i> , ABC News (Jan 9, 2011), https://perma.cc/CE4Y-4ZSY	24
